

August 16, 2010

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-10-15

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311(a) and (c), the Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") files, together with an attached supporting Brief, this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's August 4, 2010, Memorandum and Order, which granted the request for hearing of San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace ("SLOMFP") in connection with PG&E's application for renewal of the operating licenses for Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant Units 1 and 2.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ signed electronically by
David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR THE PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated at Washington, District of Columbia
this 16th day of August 2010

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

APPLICANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL FROM LBP-10-15

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR THE PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

August 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION	2
A. Contention TC-1 improperly permits consideration of operational issues that are outside the scope of license renewal.	2
1. A current operating issue is outside the scope of license renewal.	2
2. The contention lacks sufficient basis for linking the current adverse trend to aging management.	11
B. Contention EC-1 fails to demonstrate a genuine dispute with the application on a material issue.	14
1. The contention does not establish a genuine dispute with PG&E’s SAMA analysis.	15
2. CEQ regulations do not apply to this license renewal proceeding.	18
3. Even if 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 were applicable, consideration of the Shoreline Fault is not “essential” to a choice among alternatives.	18
C. Even if a waiver is granted, the Board erred by admitting Contention EC- 2.	20
1. The waiver issue is not addressed in this appeal.	20
2. The Board ignored information incorporated by reference from the GEIS in evaluating the admissibility of Contention EC-2.	21
3. The Board erred in finding that a “bounding” analysis is unacceptable under NEPA.	24
4. Contention EC-2 is a SAMA contention.	26
D. The Board decision to admit Contention EC-4 is contrary to established Commission precedent.	27
III. CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	26
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. TVA</i> , 25 492 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)	11, 29, 30
<i>NJDEP v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25, 26
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>South Carolina v. O’Leary</i> , 953 F. Supp. 699 (E.D. S.C. 1996)	26
<i>Southern Oregon Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission and Appeal Board</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)</i> , CLI-07-8, 65 NRC 124 (2007).....	28

<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....	4
<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002)	16, 22, 28
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, __ NRC __ (slip op. March 26, 2010)	16, 20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, __ NRC __ (slip op. June 17, 2010)	22
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	3, 4, 26
<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995).....	10
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-06, 51 NRC 193 (2007).....	10
<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002).....	18
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-876, 26 NRC 277 (1987)	18
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-22, 64 NRC 229 (2006).....	4
<i>Carolina Power & Light</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-85-5, 21 NRC 410 (1985).....	21
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Stations, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-02-4, 55 NRC 49 (2002).....	5
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC __ (slip op. July 30, 2008)	17
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Unit 2), LBP-10-12, __ NRC __ (slip op. June 29, 2010).....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.3093, 22

10 C.F.R. § 2.3111

10 C.F.R. § 2.33520

10 C.F.R. § 50.5423, 30

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix B4

10 C.F.R. § 51.5320

10 C.F.R. § 54.310

10 C.F.R. § 54.216, 10

10 C.F.R. § 54.295, 6

10 C.F.R. § 54.307

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2214, 18

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

52 Fed. Reg. 38977 (Oct. 20, 1989).....23

56 Fed. Reg. 64943 (Dec. 13, 1991).....4, 13, 14

60 Fed. Reg. 22461 (May 8, 1995).....3, 8, 9

72 Fed. Reg. 12705 (March 19, 2007)30

73 Fed. Reg. 46204 (Aug. 8, 2008).....30

74 Fed. Reg. 13926 (Mar. 27, 2009).....30

74 Fed. Reg. 38117 (July 31, 2009).....22

75 Fed. Reg. 3493 (Jan. 21, 2010)1

MISCELLANEOUS

Letter from C. Trammel, NRC, to J. D. Shiffer, PG&E, “Supplement to the Safety Evaluation and the Environmental Assessment — Diablo Canyon Rerack,” dated October 15, 1987 (ADAMS Accession No. 8710220412)23

NUREG-1353, “Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, “Beyond Design Basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools” (April 1989)	26
NUREG-1437, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants” (May 1996)	passim
NUREG-1801, “Generic Aging Lessons Learned Report,” Rev. 1 (September 2005)	9
NUREG/CR-5281, “Value/Impact Analysis of Accident Preventive and Mitigative Options for Spent Fuel Pools” (March 1989)	23

August 16, 2010
